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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE - 5/S Eastern Avenue,
N/S North Point Boulevard * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(Eastpoint Mall)
* FOR
15" Election District
7™ Councilmanic District * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Thor Eastpoint Mall LLC, ¥ Case No. 07-112-SPHA
Petitioner
* * * * * * % *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special Hearing and Variance and filed by the owner of the subject property, Thor Eastpoint Mall
LLC, through 1its attorney David H. Karceski, Esquire. The. Petitioner seeks relief from Section
409.6.A.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit 3,343 off-street |
parking spaces in lieu of the required 4,659 spaces to serve the property. Additionally, Petitioner
requests, pursuant to Section 300.7 of the B.C.Z.R., an amendment to the site plan approved in
Case No. 05-099-SPHA. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described
on the site plan submitted and the color rendering which were accepted into evidence and marked
as Petitioner’s Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 respectively.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested relief were Lino A.
Solis, Esquire and Philip Poppinga, representatives of Thor Eastpoint Mall LLC, developer and
owner of the property, as well as Geri Moore, the General Manager of the Mall. Also aﬁpearing as
expert witnesses on behalf of the Petitioner were Matthew T. Allen and John M. Conwell Jr.,
professional engineers with Bohler Engineering, P.C., the 1ccmsul'tants who prepared the site plan
for this site, and Mickey Cornelius, a traffic engineer with The Traffic Group. Appearing and

testifying in support of the request was Chris McCollum, a Revitalization Specialist with the
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Department of Economic Development for Baltimore County. David H. Karceski, Esquire
appeared as attorney for Petitioner. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence revealed the subject property is irregularly shaped and located
adjacent to and south of Eastern Avenue, north of North Point Boulevard, just west of I-695 in
castern Baltimore County. Immediately east and adjoining the property is a parcel owned by
Baltimore Gas and Electric wherein lies several BGE high-power transmission lines. The entire
sitc 1S zoned BM-CT (Business, Major-Commercial, Town-Center Core) and consists of
approximately 66.44 acres improved with an existing shopping center known as the Eastpoint
Mall. The shopping center has been at this location for many years and is a well-known landmark
in the eastern end of the County. As evidenced on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, in addition to the main
mall structure, the site is improved with other retail and service-oriented buildings as well as
existing off-street parking to support the Mall and tenant uses.

There 15 a zoning history for the property that dates back to 1959. In the most recent
zoning case (Case No. 05-099-SPHA), a parking variance to provide 4,043 parking spaces in lieu
of the required 4,839 spaces was requested and granted. By way of the Petition for Variance filed
in the instant case, Petitioner requests a new parking variance for the property to accommodate
certain improvements to the Mall property. As noted, the petition, as filed, is a request to provide
3,343 parking spaces 1n lieu of the required 4,659 spaces. As shown on the site plan, four new
structures are proposed, namely; a 119,598 square-foot retail building with associated fuel service

pumps and three pad site structures, labeled “PROP. RETAIL/RESTAURANT” and “PROP.

RETAIL.” The two retail/restaurant structures are 3,915 and 3,902 square feet in size and the
retail structure is 3,707 square feet. The largest of the structures will serve as an anchor tenant on

the shopping center property and will be located in close proximity to North Point Boulevard along

with one of the smaller future retail/restaurant uses. The other two smaller retail/restaurant uses
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will be located on the opposite side of the Mall property along Eastern Avenue, between an

existing bank and restaurant buildings. In connection with these improvements, the proposed

parking variance is requested.
There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by any of

the County reviewing agencies. Moreover, Petitioner has worked closely with the Department of

Economic Development and Office of Planning. The Department of Economic Development

supported the project with Chris McCollum testifying as to the benefits Baltimore County and the
surrounding locale will receive from this development. The Office of Planning issued a comment,
dated September 26, 2006, confirming support for the requested variance noting that the proposed
improvements 10 the Mall property are “consistent with the revitalization efforts of Eastern
Baltimore County.” The Office of Planning’s ZAC comment further provides for certain requests
in connection with this Petition for Variance. The requests in pertinent part are as follows:

1. Building materials used shall be consistent on all sides;

2. Elevations adjacent to rights-of-way shall be articulated with details and high
quality architectural materials; and

3. Architectural elevations shall be submitted to the Office of Planning for review
and approval prior to the 1ssuance of any building permits.

Petitioner agreed to comply with these comments and will provide the Office of Planning
architectural elevations for the future retail and restaurant buildings prior to issuance of building
permits,

The question to be consideréd is whether sufficient parking will exist when the Petitioner
completes the proposed improvements. In this regard, Petitioner offered the testimony of Matthew
Allen, a professional engineer, Mickey Cornelius, a traffic engineer, and Geri Moore, the Mall
General Manager. Petitioner’s exhibits and the testimony of these witnesses indicate that the

existing Mall parking is now underutilized on a consistent basis. The presence of existing public
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transportation that serves the Mall with stops on Eastern Avenue and North Point Boulevard

contribute to this significant underutilization. Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 3 identifies the specific
locations for this public transportation service used by Mall patrons, and Petitioner’s Exhibit Nos.
6A, 6B, and 6C, a series of aerial photographs of the existing Mall parking, make clear the
consistent under use of the Mall parking during the Mall’s busiest shopping times. Furthermore,
the testimony of Ms. Moore, the Mall General Manager, and Mr. Cornelius was that, with the
proposed improvements, the parking provided on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1 will be more than
adequate to serve the Mall and its tenants.

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I am easily persuaded to grant the
requested special hearing and variance relief. [ am impressed with the proposed development and
the support.received from the Office of Planning and Department of Economic Development. I
find that the Petitioner has met the requirements of Section 307 of the Zoning Regulations in
regard to its variance request. The nature and operation of this commercial use, size and
configuration of the property, and constraints associated with the site are all persuasive factors that
a grant of the Petition for Variance is appropriate. I find that the property is unique, and practical
difficulty would result, if the relief is denied. Furthermore, the Petitions for Special Hearing and
Variance can be granted without any adverse impact to the surrounding locale.

Pursuant to the advertising, posting of the property, and public hearing held on the
Petitions, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, on
this E{ day of December, 2006, that the Petition for Variance pursuant to Section 409.6.A.2
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit 3,343 off-street parking spaces
in lieu of the required 4,659 spaces, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1, be and 1s hereby

GRANTED:; and
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to amend the site plan

approved in Case No. 05-099-SPHA, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following

restrictions:

l.  Petitioner may apply for building permits and be granted the same upon receipt of
this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this

time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this
Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted

herein shall be rescinded.

2. Petitioner will submit architectural elevations in accordance with the Office of
Planning’s September 26, 2006 ZAC comment (copy aftached) for review and

Baltimore County
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JAMES T. SMITH, IR. . WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

County Executive Zoning Commissioner

December 4, 2006

David Karceski, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer & Howard, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE
S/S Eastern Avenue, N/S North Point Boulevard
{Eastpoint Mall)
15" Election District — 7™ Council District
Thor Eastpoint Mall LLC - Petitioner
Case No. 07-112-SPHA

Dear Mr. Karceski:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The Petitions for
Special Hearing and Variance have been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal to the
County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an
appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development Management office at 887-3391.

WIW:dlw : | for Baltimore County

C Lino A. Solis, Esq., Thor Equities, 139 5" Avenue, New York, NY 10010

Mr. Philip Poppinga, Director of Development,; Thor Equities, 139 5™ Avenue,
New York, NY 10010

Ms. Gerl Moore, General Manager, Eastpoint Mall, 7839 Eastpoint Mall,
Suite 10, Baltimore, Md. 21224

Messrs. Matthew T. Allen and John M. Conwell, Jr., Bohler Engineering, P.C.,
810 Gleneagles Court, Suite 300, Towson, Md. 21286 _

Mr. Mickey Comelius, The Traffic Gmup, 9900 Franklin Square Drive,
Suite H, Baltimore, Md. 21236

Mr. Chris Colium, Revitalization Specialist, Department of Economic Development

Saundra J. Buck, 723 Hollen, Baltimore, Md. 21212

Office of Planning; DEPRM; DPR; People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building { 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 26, 2006

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Armnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning 0CT - 3 2006

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 7-112- ;QNW @Q@gﬂg%’%@%ﬂe

(revised comment)

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and supports the petitioner’s
request, as it is consistent with the revitalization efiorts of Eastern Baltimore County.

Notwithstanding the aforementioned the Office of Planning requests the following:
¢ Building materials used shall be consistent on all sides.
e Those elevations adjacent to rights- of- ways shall be articulated with details and high

quality materials.
o Architectural elevations shall be submitted to the Office of Planning for review and

approval prior to the issuance of any building permits.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Amy Mantay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: ’ /A oY IV,
g

<
Division Chief: Ar/A ct- g A A

e

CM/LL

WADEVREVWWACY7-112.doc
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810 Gleneagles Court, Suite 300
Towson, MD 21286

BOHLER | 410821.7987 fa
ENGINEERING, PC md@ﬁuh'le;'eng.cm?‘:

September 6, 2006

ZONING DESCRIPTION OF THE LANDS KNOWN AS
PARCEL 21, TAX MAP 96, GRID 17 WITH DEED REFERENCE 23281/198
PARCEL 490, TAX MAP 96, GRID 17 WITH DEED REFERENCE 23281/198
AND
PARCEL 418, TAX MAP 96, GRID 17 WITH DEED REFERENCE 5489/589
WHICH IS OF VARIABLE WIDTH AT A DISTANCE OF 2075
NORTHEAST OF THE EASTERN AVENUE (MD RTE 150)
INTERCHANGE WITH NORTH POINT BOULEVARD (MD RTE 151)
AS RECORDED IN THE DATABASE OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
15" DISTRICT

Beginning for the same at a steel pin and cap 8440 set on the southeast side of Eastern
Avenue (65.33 feet wide) where it 1s intersected by the west side of the Baltimore Gas and
Electric Company Right of Way (205 feet wide), said pin also being at the point of beginning of
land firstly described in a deed dated August 9, 1979 and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber 6059, Folio 357 from Monumental Properties Trust to Bellwether
Properties, L.P. and also being identified by the coordinates of South 400.41 feet and East
30952.63 feet, as referred to the Baltimore County Metropolitan Coordinate System, as now
surveyed and also referring all courses to the Baltimore County Metropolitan Grid District,
running thence binding on the west side of said Baltimore Gas and Electric Company Right of
Way for the three following courses and distances, and also binding on the outline of the
abovementioned firstly described land for the six following courses and distances (1* through 5"
and part of the 6™ lines of land) and leaving said Eastern Avenue, (1) S 00° 20’ 25” E 249.70 feet
to a steel pin and cap 8440 set, (herein after referred to as a marker set), (2) N 89° 39° 357 E
15.00 feet to a market set, (3) S 00° 20° 25" E 414.60 feet to a marker set on the northmost side
of the Baltimore City Sanitary Sewer Outfall Right of Way, running thence leaving Baltimore
County Gas and Electric Right of Way and binding on the northmost, the westmost and the
southernmost outfall right of way for the following five courses and distances by a line curving
to the right (4) having a radius of 918.00 feet and an arc length of 162.65 feet and having a chord
of N 71° 26° 58” W 162.44 feet to a PK Nail set, (5) N 66° 22’ 257 W 182.00 feet to a PX Nail
set, (6) S 00° 20° 25” E 54.72 feet to a PK Nail set at the beginning of the third line of land
described in a deed dated December 28,1989 and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records
Liber 8364, Folio 294, from Baltimore Gas and Electric Foundation Inc. to Eastpoint Partners,
L.P., running thence binding on the 3, 4™ and 5™ lines of land described in just mentioned deed
tor the following three courses and distances, (7) S 66° 22° 257 E 216.64 feet to a PK Nail set,
running thence by a curve to the left, (8) having a radius of 1343.25 feet an arc length of 80.26
feet and having a chord of S 68°05° 07 E 80.25 feet to a PK Nail set on the west side of the

Other Office Locations:

B \Watchung, NJ B North Wales, PA W Melville, NY B Sterling, VA B Southborough, MA B Albany, NY
908.668.8300 215.393.8300 516.872.2000 703.709.9500 508.480.9900 518.438.9900

CiviL & CONSULTING ENGINEERS m SURVEYORS & TRAFFIC CONSULTANTS » ENVIRONMENTAL & (GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS
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abovementioned Baltimore Gas and Electric Company right of way N, running thence binding on
justmentioned right of way for the three following courses and distances and also parallel to and
2 feet west of an existing fence line for the following course and distance , (9) S 00° 20° 217 E
880.40 feet to a marker set on the 7™ line of the land firstly described in abovementioned deed
Liber 6059, Folio 357, running thence binding on the remainder of the justmentioned 7™ line of
land and also binding on the 8" through 30" lines of land described in justmentioned deed for the
twenty four following courses and distances, (10) S 49° 11° 09” E 103.35 feet to a steel pin and
cap 8440 set, (11) S 00° 20° 25" E. 458.46 feet to a marker set on the northeast side of North
Point Boulevard, as widened at the off ramp leading from Memitt Boulevard to the west bound
lane of North Point Boulevard, running thence binding on said ramp, (12) N 86° 47’ 19”7 W
39.58 feet to a marker set on the northeast side of said North Point Boulevard (150 feet wide),
running thence binding on the northeast side of justmentioned Merritt Boulevard for the five
following courses and distances, (13) N 70° 12° 577 W 103.55 feet to a marker set, (14) N 19°
47" 03 E 23.00 feet to a marker set, (15) N 70° 127 57 W 45.00 fect to a market set, (16) S 19°
47 037 W 23.00 to a marker set, (17) N 70° 12° 377 W 2303.94 feet to a marker set at the
Eastern Avenue Interchange and passing over a concrete monument found 1026.89 feet from the
beginning of this line, running thence binding on the off ramp leading to Eastern Avenue for the
four following courses and distances, (18) N 00° 46 11 W 329.46 feet to a marker set, (19) N
37°01° 19” E 137.41 feet to a marker set, (20) N 66° 07’ 18” E 291.82 feet to a marker set, (21)
N 13° 59 40” W 16.45 feet to a marker set on the southeast side of Eastern Avenue as widened
to a varying width, running and binding on the southeast side of justmentioned Eastern Avenue
for the rematning courses and distances, (22) N 67° 00” 36” E 181.89 feet to a PK Nail set, (23)
N 74° 23”7 46” E 157.60 feet to a PK Nail set, (24) N 71° 39’ 29” E 160.07 feet to a PK Nail set,
(25) N 68° 52° 06” E 168.80 feet to a PK Nail set, (26) N 73° 56’ 31” E 185.16 feet to a cross cut
set on the top of concrete curb, (27) N 70° 13° 34” E 160.00 feet to a PK Nail set, (28) N 67° 03
427 E 217.39 teet to a PK Nail set, (29) N 70° 13° 34” E 316.40 feet to a market set, (30) N 67°
47 56” E 141.68 feet to a PK Nail set, (31) S 29° 32° 43 E 26.00 feet to a marker set, (32) N
60° 27" 17”7 E. 186.33 feet to a marker set, still binding on the southeast side of Eastern Avenue,
(now 635.33 feet wide), (33) N 70° 13° 34” E 199.03 feet to the place of beginning. Containing
66.4402 acres of land more or less. Being known as 7800 block Eastern Avenue. Being known
as Tract 1.

Being all of the same land firstly described in a deed dated August 8, 1979 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 6059 Folio 357 from Monumental
Properties Trust to Bellwether Properties, L.P.

Being all of the same land described 1n a deed dated December 28, 1989 and recorded

among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 8364, Folio 294 from Baltimore Gas and
Electric Foundation, Inc. to Eastpoint Partners, L.P.

CIviL & CONSULTING ENGINEERS # SURVEYORS ® TRAFFIC CONSULTANTS m ENVIRONMENTAL & GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS
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Together with the benefit of those provisions set forth in a Entry Agreement between the
Mayor and City Council of Baltimore and Bellwether Properties, L.P. dated November 5, 1984
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber EHK, Jr. No 6824, Folio
779 and 1n an Easement Agreement between the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore and

Eastpoint Partners, L.P. dated April 20, 1988 and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber SM No. 7916, Folio 161.
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for the property located at

P®ition for Sp&ial Hearing

‘to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

§/S Eastern Avenue, N/S
North Point Boulevard

which is presently zoned _BM-CT

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltirore County and which is described in the description and plat attached herelo and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

an amendment ‘to the site plan approved in Case Na. 05-099-SPHA.

Property Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

[, or we, agree 1o pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopled pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/lessee:

Name - Type or Print

Signature _' T | _
‘Address T " Telephone No.
City ~ State Zip Code
Attorney For Petitioner:
Pavid H. Karceski
Name - Type or Pfint
é
Signattwe’
Venable LLP - ,
Company
210 Allegheny Avenue 510 494-6200
Address Telephone No.
Towson, MD 21204
City State Zip Code
Case No. _07-//4-SPHAH
REY licies

Date__\2-4-Ow .
By O\ e

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, tﬁat I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):
THOR EASTPOINT MALL LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: Thor Urban Operating Fund, L.P_
a Delaware limited partnership,
" its sole member

By: Thor Operating Fund, L.L.C.,
a Delaware limited liabiltty company,
1ts general partner

By:
Joseph J. Sitt) Sole Member

r ativ ed:

David H. Karceski |
Name '

210 Allegheny Avenue 410-694-6200
Wﬂhm___-—-ﬁl_ephuneﬂr
Towson, MO 21204

cry T San — Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

NP Y N TR et TP QR W T =‘iLiN(ﬁ¢viewcd By [& Date _ 7/ /L /0¢
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissionex, of Baltimore County

astern Avenue, ﬂ

for the property located at evar

which is presently zoned _BM-CT

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) -

409.6.A.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit
3,343 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 4,659 gspaces.

%

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimere County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasans: {indisat2

hardship or practical difficulty)

To be determined at hearing.

Progeny is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, orwe, agree o pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posling, ete. and further agree to and are to be boundad by tis2 zening
reguiaens and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning taw for Battimore County.

Cantract Purchaser/lLessee’

hame - Tyge of Prnt

Signaiure

B R — — - e ———
Aclress Telepnone No.
City State ~ Zip Code

Attorney For Pelitioner:

David H. Karceski
Name - Type g o -

e i ——
Signalure .

Venable LLP

Company
210 Allegheny Avenue 410-494-6200
Address Telephone No.,
Towson, Maryland 21204
City . Stale Zip Code

CaseNo.__ 07 ~(12- SQHA

Date_ 2 A O\

—AZ A0
W P

- Reviewed 8y

IMWe do solemnly declare and athiim, undsar tha penaliies of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) ol the prepenty which
15 the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s]:

THOR EASTPOINT MALL LLC,
a Delaware limited hability company

By: Thor Urban Operating Fund, L.P.,
a Delaware limited partnership,
(ts sole member

By: Thor Operating Fund, L.L.C,,
a Delawage limited liability company,

By:
Joseph J. Sitt, Sole Member

Representative fo be Confacted:

David H. Karceski

Name

210 Allegheny Avenue £k10-494-6200
Address T " Te.ennone No,
Towson, Maryland 21204

City %L 2in Coze

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
UNAVATLABLE FOR HEARING -

Date __9/12/0q
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- NOUICE OF ZONWG HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore buunty, by-au-
thority of the Zoning Act and Regufations of Baltimore
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on

the property identified ferein as follows:
Case: #07-112-SPHA C C/
i ERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
Southeast corner of Eastern Avenue and North Point Boulevard
15th Election District - 7th Councitmanic District

L.egal Owner(s): Thor Eastpoint Mall LLC; Joseph J.
Sitt, Sate Member :

N e

Speclal Hearing: To apprﬁve an amendment 1o the site _

plan approved in Case No. 05-099-SPHA Variance: To ’ G’_z 20 b

permit 3,343 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the re- e , 20000

quireiﬂ' 4,659 s,r.;a.r:esh 14, 2008 .

Hearing: Tuesday, November 14, 2006 at 9:00-a.m. In . )
Room 407, County Courls Building, 401 Bosley  Ave. THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexdd advertisement was published
nue, Fowson 21204.

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

Zoning Commissloner for Baltimore County

mﬂﬁ;ﬁ;&;‘gggg;:&& T o once in each of { successive weeks,/the first publication appearing
m{is:;.‘mlpﬁr'is ft]fﬂt,‘.eﬂat (310) BB?'%’(EB'FI[ or k [ 6 J LO
2) For intormation concerning the File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410} 887-3391 on _]O|e? 2000
10/335 Qct. 26 113887
IM The Jeffersonian
J Arbutus Times

J Catonsville Times
J Towson Times
J Owings|/Mills Times

J NE Booster/Reporter
-J North Gounty News
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: (D7~ 1/ 2 =~ SPHA

- Petitioner/Develope HTMZS PO
A, L2l Tascidy J- Sirr
Date of Hearing/Closing: .2/ JV/? 206
Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management ,
County Office Building, Room 111 H
111 West Chesapeake Avenne
Towson, Maryland 21204 v
ATIN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394} . = - — - —
— L T g - ST T T o 3 R,
Ladies and Gentlemen: ¥

WsmhmurﬁfymdermeMudmrjuqmmemaqngn(s)mqﬁmdbylawwm
posted conspicaously on the property located at:

— GRIDE  EASTERD AVE , £/506 Mowry

- %

The sign(s) were posted on <

ease a1 2 3 N

A PUBLIC HEARING wiLL &

1kl
THE I?':H]!rlﬁ EOHMISSIﬂHER

—‘———-—-——-.——.._:__.______________________ - )
_(Print Name) __ - .

‘- ' 1508 Leslie Road

 (Address)
Dunm Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)
@10 2827940

(Telephone Number) |

fr

r*l.f?.‘.ll
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
3/S Eastern Avenue; N/S North Point Blvd. * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election & 7% Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Thor Eastpoint Mall LLC;  * FOR

Joseph J. Sitt, Sole Member
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 07-112-SPHA

* * % % * * % * % * * * %

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. %m W | (_:)
WA WKKIZKDM

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

OMOU S. A_Q,W\L,UO

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HERERY CERTIFY that on this 18th day of September, 2006, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed David Karceski, Esquire, Venable, LLP, 210 Allegheny

Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 , Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED 2o PN E}\\mwﬁ

SRR I B PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

?@rmuuu |
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Department of Permits @
Development Management

Q

Baltimore County

L

Development Processing
County Oftice Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenuce
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

September 27, 2006

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-112-SPHA

South side Eastern Avenue, North side North Point Boulevard
Southeast corner of Eastern Avenue and North Point Boulevard
15™ Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s). Thor Eastpoint Mall LLC; Joseph J. Sitt, Sole Member

-SPECIAL HEARING To approve an amendment to the site plan approved in Case No. 05-090-
SPHA
VARIANCE To permit 3,343 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 4,658 spaces.

Hearing: Tuesday, November 14, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 407
Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

Timothy Kotroco
Director

C: David H. Karceski Venable LLP 210 Allegheny Avenue Towson 21204
Amy Dontell Venable LLP 210 Allegheny Avenue Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, OCTOBER 30, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

| Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
0N
%69 Printed on Recyclad Paper




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, October 26, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: | .
Amy Dontell | 410-494-6244
Venable, LLP |
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-112-SPHA
South side Eastern Avenue, North side North Point Boulevard
Southeast corner of Eastern Avenue and North Point Boulevard

15" Election District — 71" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner(s): Thor Eastpoint Mall LLC; Joseph J. Sitt, Sole Member

SPECIAL HEARING To approve an amendment to the site plan approved in Case No. 05-099-
SPHA
VARIANCE To permit 3,343 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 4,659 spaces.

Hearing: Tuesday, November 14, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 407
Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 |

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN i}
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROGEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring. property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
ieast fiteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising: |
item Number or Case Number: @7_ B // —" fiﬁ/—?—/

Petitioner: ﬂum— Sasl zmﬂvf’ Aal/ L-L Lh 1
Address or Location: j[f' £ affern A\feﬂv{f /‘f/f /[4:/77‘_[4;-—1.[-« Bnd/&/uﬂ-vf_

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: ﬁmf"'? Z;d-'v’ / _
Address: lé*vq"é" L‘Lf{j

A0 /}’77‘5/%6’# /44“;&.?_-'—
//—::'VJII-/ A2 ﬁ
Telephone Number: j"‘/ 0 j—-‘?_f‘ R

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
) MARY E A ;1 4] )
JAMES T, SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and

Development Managemeni

November 8, 2006

David H. Karceski
Venable LLP

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Déar Mr. Karceski:

RE: Case Number: 07-112-SPHA,
South side Eastern Avenue, North side North Point Boulevard

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 12, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which cansists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or probiems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

if you need further information or have any questions; please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency. f |

Very truly yours,

w. Gl 008

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf
Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel
Amy Dontell Venable LLP 210 Allegheny Avenue Towson 21204

Zomng Review | County Office Building
T West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 11 | Towson. Maryland 21204 { Phone 4{0-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
« www.baltimorecountvmd.gov
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Robert L. Enrlich, Jr., Governor Driven to £oced
Michael S. Steele, Li, Governor
Admintstration
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Admiénistralor

Date: Sepr, 20, 2006

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of . Item No. {12

Permits and Development Management Ay 7-112 =SPRA

County Office Building, Room 109 THOR BEasroe T M At L C
Towson, Maryland 21204 .

MD 151 (k\a 20w Yo r uT By b> :
ARIANCE - et 3 247 ?u.tz::.\uq

' Svaceg \:ULIE\_}E)F.‘R W
Dear Ms. Matthews: * EQ \RED 4 (5D

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. \\ 2

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at {(mbailey(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

R

F NStevan D. Foster, Chlef

Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDE/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryiand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: | 200.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21262 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com
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700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room- 111 September 24, 2006
Mail Stop #1105
111 Wegt Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: September 18, 2006

Item Number({s): 100 thry 112,/ 114,115, 116

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and regquired to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office

210-887-4881 ((C)4423-829-2946
M5-1102F

cc: File

Printad with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 25, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management
. L .
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 25, 2006

Item Nos. 07-101, 102, 1 ,,>105, 106,
107, 108, 109, 110, 11y, 112/114, 115,
\-—/ ‘

And 116

The Burean of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments. *

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZACNO COMMENTS-09212006.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination Y
DATE: " September 28, 2606

SUBJECT: Zoning ltem # 07-112-SPHA
Address 7800 Eastern Avenue
(Eastpoint Mall)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 18, 2006

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulationﬁ for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
ather Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Reviewer:  RAE Date: 9/27/2006

S:ADevcoord\l ZAC-Zonming Petitions\ZAC 2007\07-112-SPHA.doc




, BAETJER AND HOWARD, L1.P i

o | Including professional corporations OFFICES IN
210 hllegheny Avenue “ MARYLAND
E‘m GfﬁmMaryBoTaisj 211&5-5517 YV ASHINGTON, D.C.
OWSOn,
(410) 494-6200, Fax (410) 821-0147 VIRGINIA
www. venable.com

IE | Writer’s Direct Number:
| | (410) 494-6285 -

ATTOENEYS AT LaAW
dhkarceski@venable.com

“January 6, 2003

Amold Jablon, Director -
Department of Permits and
Development Management

County Office Building |
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204 @ 7 — //‘;_, &’ JPN

Re:  Request for Zoning Venfication |
~ Eastpoint Mal! ] - )./
15" Election District, 5™ Ccuncﬂmamc District

Dear Mr. Jablon:

This firm represents Shopco Management Corporation (“Shopco™), legal owner of
the Eastpoint Mall. Shopco intends to construct a Checkers drive-thru restaurant on the
Mall property as shown on the enclosed site plan entitled, “EASTPOINT MALL- PLAN
TO ACCOMPANY DRC REQUEST.” [ am writing to confirm that the required parking
for the existing Mall tenants and that parking necessary to accommodate the Checkers
may be calculated based on gross leasable area or “GLA,” consistent with the current
parking regulations, rather than total building area as done in Case No. 94-197-A, the last
zomng case for the Mall. Calculating parking based on GLA should, as explained below,
be within the spirit and intent of the Order issued by the Board of Appeals in the 1994
case. I'have enclosed a copy of the Order and site plan approved in the case for your
convemnience.

By way of brief history, the Board of Appeals granted a Petition for Variance in
Case No. 94-197-A to allow 4,073 parking spaces in lieu of the required 4,773 spaces to
serve the Mall and 1ts tenants based on a total building area calculation (see enclosed
Clarified/Amended Opinion and Order, dated June 16, 1994) The parking deficit
approved in the 1994 case was 700 spaces.

Today, the total GLA for the Mall is 861,563 square feet, and, with the addition of
the Checkers, the total GLA will be 862,318 square feet. Section 409.6 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulatlons (“Zoning Regulations™), entitled “Required number of
parking spaces,” provides that shopping centers with 100,000 square feet or more of



=

VENABLE,

ATTORMNMEYS AT Law

&

. 1
i

Amold Jablon, Director

January 6, 2003 |

Page 2 t
i

i

gross leasable area outside of the C.T. District of Towson require 5 parking spaces per
1,000 square feet of gross leasable area. Based on this 5 per 1,000 ratio, the required
parking for the existing Mall tenants and the proposed Checkers is 4317 spaces. The
provided parking will be 3953 spaces. The difference between the number of parking
spaces required and the parking that will be provided does not exceed the 700-space

deficit approved in the 1994 case and, therefore, should be within the spirit and intent of
the 1994 case. '

Clearly, determining parking based on GLA is consistent with Section 409.6.A.2
of the current Zoning Regulations. At this time, I am requesting that you provide written
confirmation that calculating the required amount of off-street parking for the Eastpoint
Mall on the basis of the Mall’s total GLA is within the spirit and intent of the Board of

Appeals’ Clarified/Amended Opinion and Order, dated June 16, 1994, and does not
require any additional zoning relief.

With this letter, I have enclosed a check in the amount of $40.00 made payable to
“Baltimore County, Maryland” to cover the administrative costs associated with your

review. If you need any further information in order to complete your review, please feel
free to give me a call. |

Thank you for your assistance with the matter.

Very truly-yours,
David H. Karceski
DHK/bl
Enclosure

v o Mr. John L. Lewis

TOIDOCSI/DHKO1/#151877 vl
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Pernmuts and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue |
Development Management | Towson, Maryland 21204 ;

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

e L el T o - p— pg— iy ™

January 14, 2003

David H. Karceski

Venable, Baejter and Howard, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

|
|
P.O. Box 5517 '
Towson, Maryland 21285-5517 '

Dear Mr. Karceski:

RE: Zoning Verification, Eastpoint Mall, Parking Calculation, 15" Efection District

- Having reviewed your letter of January 6, 2003, it is the opinion of this Office that

given the facts presented, calculating parking at 5 parking spaces per 1000 square feet

.of “Gross Leasable Area” is within the spirit and intent of the Baltimore County Zoning
regulations generally, and zoning case 94-1397-A for the above referenced property.

aa7 3%!91(13;.1!:1 you have any questions regarding the above, | may be reached at 410-

Sincerely,

\\\f"_//(tjl\,\ '

Jé'éeph\?. Merrey
- Planner 1|
Zoning Review

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

g?g} Prmiled wilh Soybean Ink

oa Recycled FPaper
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AREA QF PROPERTY: 66 43
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EASTPOINT MALL

7800 BLOCK EASTERN
BALTIMORE, MD 21224
Y LELECTION DISTRICT: |5

0. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 7
FAX N AP,

2100007054, 1513 751037

ZONING MAPS. SE IE/SE IF

SETBACKS (BM-CT)

a.
b, SIDE;‘TRE;\R O

FRONT

L PARKING

d.

REQUIRED:
4317 SPACES.

SCGROSS [ LASAKRT 1 4

(**XISTING | ARKTA
DOYLE, RIS

Ny

NEEY T

REA PROTTDIT 5}
b PARKING PRON IO

OPERTIES

[5" from Prope

*362.381 SF Bldg + 1200 SF Outdoor Se

& ACRE

THRU, INC

AVENUE

o ENisting Parking provided

11.

e New Spaces Provided
iv. Proposed Spaces Provided

G PROVIDED BASED On
LY AL 1997 THE STRITy

. GROSS AREA OF PROPERTY 7

Existing Spaces Lost for Checkers

ALTA SUR]

40O«
RR
O/
3953

My /40" from Center Street

}' :’\-f{[()j (B ] ¥R FAYi J;ﬁ.}} ¢ ' RN

;
]

L]
-

EY BY WIL1T407 )2

T
- A aa

" ""I'\""-.:x'-l'ﬂh

u
Ay " . LI
- * i.'i..d'\-‘:ﬂ e 1'*-!-'-'* -F";"" -

*
¢
!

"

r

!
F ‘
 d
1

Ly

}

i
+
o
i
v

i.'.
1
T

i
e

ng W 81000




k

% - 1.7 ..\\W nvi\\.ﬂuq

A a0

®5 T ) P >9H ok R smﬁz\
HALS IQ NS mivpdt it oalb SIS %4

hoo &qaa%dnma\\r@hz tmﬁuh\x L SRS G Jﬁhh\w\h..&\%

u\u\ﬁu TIﬂL0~{ﬁQ %\\ﬂm@; :GQ‘ Q@]ﬁL.\W v _P\numﬁ\. Q\F\

P 32 N5 1D PV IIP NG| A macvey T VW RS [T

VAN N i

rw_. .wﬁb.i __8*%%&%5«‘ \u AR Q 5\

7/ 2k vxc\ww\wwpm. &3\ W.\n‘M W..ﬁﬂ.uﬂ

PG e L RV~ B Yo" Z

ETT IS H@ Frai=s T Jdyy et

TS §§E§§ bT Bl

»}53%\\\5&.«&@\\ \_*QNF Q.\\\ \ﬁow\sq

YW 4 dIZ ‘3LVLS ALID

SSFHAAY

 31va
LS =7 |1~ £.0 UFFNNN 3SVO

/. T30S NIFNDIS SCOANOITILAd
ﬁ..d &) \ :* _ | _

ATHVYITO LNIHd ISVITd




TE T i e L L R N e m—

—_ e W . E— -

L

(g Y BTy g | V77705, 7 S2FHS

TV -3 diZ ‘FIVIS ‘ALID SSIyNaay IJNVYN

LIFHS NI"NOIS S AAILVINASIdHdId ALNNOD

gl

F1Lvd
HIGNNN ASVO ATV IO INIHd ISV
FWNVN ASVO




. ‘-

Case No.: 07- (1) SPHA TROR Z;s"'&mT MaLL Uué

Exhibit Sheet
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(SIGN IN SHEETS — OPPORTUNITY TO SIGN) - (RECORDER)
Good Morning — My name is Bill Wiseman, I am the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County and ['ve been assigned to hear your case pursuant to Art. 32 of the Baltimore County
Code. THESE PROCEEDINGS ARE BEING RECORDED

FOR THE RECORD, THIS IS A PUBLIC HEARING ON case number 07~ [} & Sﬂ/f(- .

Foits
This is a Petition for v Variance ”}M O ,ﬂ" W
o _Special Hearing 0N5* RYa fﬁﬁr P
Specfalw é’uqmﬂ
filed by ,ﬂ/; W /f/;/ # La en] - for property located @A/ -
s .5725 ? Gotom dy)s med N, /,' Nouth fornd Spodormnd  andzoned "BM - C T

“Read language from file”

The Code requires that notice of today’s hearings be provided to neighbors and interested

parties by the posting of a sign on the property for at least 15.days prior to the hearing. The sign

was posted [%-30 - 06 by ,
an approved sign poster and shows the time, date, place and subject matter of the hearing.

The Code furthepfequires that notice be placed in a newspaper of general circulation, in this
case the Jeffepfonian, and the file contains the requisite certification of publication.

I THEREFORE FIND THAT THE POSTING AND NOTICE REQUIREMENTS HAVE
BEEN SATISFIED

IF ATTORNEYS PRESENT, HAVE THEM IDENTIFY THEMSELVES; ASK IF
THERE ARE ANY PRELIMINARY MATTERS

LLOOK AROUND ROOM — AND ASK - IS ANYONE HERE APPEARING IN
OPPOSITION TO THE REQUEST?

NO PROTESTANTS: For the record, no one is here in opposition to the request. Mr./Ms.
| , Since there is no opposition, if you want to make AN
INFORMAL PROFFER of the testimony and evidence, you’re welcome to do so.

IF PROTESTANTS: This is your opportunity to come forward and have a seat at the table.
You will be able to see and hear better, so come forward and I have a sign-in sheet here for you
to sign so that we can mail you a copy of the decision in this case.

OP- Btde Zhuflsmr 7 7

e e . e b —a . myy —




EXPLAIN PROCESS:

First the owner of the property will have an opportunity to present testimony and evidence
regarding the request for the property at

Listen carefully, if you have any questions that you want to ask of any witness who testifies, I’]l
give you an opportunity to do so.

Once Petitioner is finished putting forward their testimony, and you’ve had an opportunity to
ask questions, you will be given an opportunity to present testimony and evidence for me to
consider in this - request. 'l tell you when it’s appropriate to ask
questions and when it’s appropriate to testify — help you along as we proceed.

PRESENT CASE

SWEAR WITNESS —~ NAME AND ADDRESS - HAVE A SEAT

All right Mr./Ms. L , please proceed with your case:

TO PROTESTANTS: Do you have any questions about the testimony that Mr./Ms.

Just gave? Idon’t want to hear any testimony
from you at this point, but if you would like to ask him/her any questions go ahead.

CLOSE OF PETIONERS CASE: This is your opportunity to tell me why you might be
opposed to this . Where do you live? How long have

you lived there? What is it about the that bothers you/or what would you like to
tell me about this case.

CONCLUSION: ALRIGHT - THANK YOU. THIS WILL CONCLUDE THE MATTER.
THANK YOU FOR ATTENDING

I’m not prepared to make a decision here and now.
I want some time to think about the evidence presented — might want to look at the property

Hopetully, within a few weeks, I"1l issue a written decision in the case

If you do not like my decision, YOU HAVE A RIGHT TQ APPEAL TO THE Board of
Appeals. This must be done within 30 days from date of my Order.
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